reflects the market movements of recent months.

14. Transaction costs

a) Direct transaction costs

 Direct transaction costs include fees and commissions paid to advisers, brokers and dealers; levies by regulatory agencies and
security exchanges; and transfer taxes and duties.

 Commission is a charge which is deducted from the proceeds of the sale of securities and added to the cost of the purchase of
securities. This charge is a payment to advisers, brokers and dealers in respect of their services in executing the trades.

 Tax is payable on the purchase of securities in the United Kingdom.  It may be the case that 'other taxes' will be charged on the
purchase of securities in countries other than the United Kingdom.

True Potential Threadneedle Monthly Income

38

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 07 March 2025

14. Transaction costs (continued)

a) Direct transaction costs (continued)

 The total purchases and sales and the related direct transaction costs incurred in these transactions are as follows:

Purchases
before

transaction
costs

Commissions Taxes Purchases
after

transaction
costs

 2025 £000s £000s % £000s % £000s
 Equities  101,718   43   0.04   486   0.48   102,247
 Bonds*  40,807   -   -   -   -   40,807
 Total  142,525   43   486   143,054

Purchases
before

transaction
costs

Commissions Taxes Purchases
after

transaction
costs

 2024 £000s £000s % £000s % £000s
 Equities 101,754 15 0.01 156 0.15 101,925
 Bonds 11,495 - - 16 0.14 11,511
 Total 113,249 15  172  113,436

Sales
before

transaction
costs

Commissions Taxes Sales
after

transaction
costs

 2025 £000s £000s % £000s % £000s
 Equities  113,887   (40)  (0.04)  (3) (0.00)   113,844
 Bonds*  25,826   -   -   -   -   25,826
 Total  139,713   (40)   (3)   139,670

Sales
before

transaction
costs

Commissions Taxes Sales
after

transaction
costs

 2024 £000s £000s % £000s % £000s
 Equities 40,226 (6) (0.01) (5)  (0.01)  40,215
 Bonds* 5,732 -  -  -  -  5,732
 Total 45,958 (6)  (5)   45,947

 *No direct transaction costs were incurred in these transactions.

Capital events amount of £114,000 (2024: £nil) is excluded from the total sales as there were no direct transaction costs charged
in these transactions.

 Summary of direct transaction costs

 The following represents the total of each type of transaction cost, expressed as a percentage of the Sub-Fund's average net asset
value in the year:

 2025 £000s % of average net asset value
 Commissions 83   0.03
 Taxes 489   0.18

True Potential Threadneedle Monthly Income